(a) Floodplain projects shall comply with Federal Emergency Management Agency 14 

(FEMA) and state flood standards. 15 

(b) Projects on steep slopes shall submit geotechnical analyses and mitigation measures. 16 

34-51-11. Exemptions.     17 

(a) Sites within one thousand six hundred feet (1,600') of industrial uses within the meaning 18 

of Title V of the federal Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f, implemented pursuant to 40 CFR 19 

Part 70 shall be excluded. 20 

(b) Environmentally protected lands and wetlands are exempt. 21 

(c) Additional setbacks may be required near critical infrastructure.